
 

Closed Access to Information Requests for Program Information (May 2020) 

 

Request 
Number 

Public Body Response Fees 
Paid 

Request Summary 

A-8290 Community 
Services 

No Records N Emails, correspondence, notes, documents with 
respect to [name omitted] violating social 
distancing/physical distancing guidance and 
advice. Timeframe: 01 April 2020 - 29 April 2020 

A-8292 Community 
Services 

Discontinued N Emails and correspondence related to the 
decision to cancel the 2020 Arctic Winter 
Games. Timeframe: 01 February 2020 - 29 April 
2020 

A-8320 Community 
Services 

Fully Granted N List of the Legal or Operating names of 
Employment Agencies presently registered 
under the Yukon Employment Agencies Act and 
Regulations 

A-8283 Community 
Services 

Partly Granted N Personal Information 

A-8158 Economic 
Development 

Discontinued N Any Files Containing the Following: Vimy 
Heritage Housing Society Business Plan, Vimy 
Heritage Housing Economic Development Grant 
Invoices, Vimy Heritage Housing, Vimy Heritage 
Housing Conceptual Plans, Vimy Heritage 
Housing plans, Vimy Heritage Housing CMHC 
grant. Timeline: 01 Jan 2015 - 31 Jan 2020 

A-8277 Economic 
Development 

Partly Granted N Emails to and from the Deputy Minister 
regarding 2020 contemplated reorganization of 
Economic Development. Timeframe: 01 January 
2020 - 01 April 2020. 

A-8143 Education No Records N Personal Information 
A-7932 Education Partly Granted N Emails discussing the francophone school 

Timeframe: 01 July 2019 - 14 August 2019 
A-8202 Education Partly Granted N Personal Information 
A-8266 Energy, Mines 

& Resources 
No Records N Scientific data that was used by the Department 

of Energy, Mines and Resources, that informed 
December 2019 decision to ban placer mining in 
100% of bogs and 60% of undisturbed fens in 



the Indian River. Timeframe: 01 January 2019 - 
01 January 2020. 

A-8275 
 

Energy, Mines 
& Resources 

Partly Granted N Copy of the $100,000 contract awarded to 
CH2M Hill on Nov 25 2019. 

A-8267 Energy, Mines 
& Resources 

No Records N Cost or economic analysis of impact of 
December 2019 decision to ban placer mining in 
100% of bogs and 60% of undisturbed fens in 
the Indian River. Timeframe: 01 January 2019 - 
01 April 2020. 

A-8281 Energy, Mines 
& Resources 

Partly Granted N Correspondence regarding Minto Mine and 
COVID-19 measures. Timeframe: 01 March 
2020 - 21 April 2020 

A-8276 Energy, Mines 
& Resources 

Partly Granted N Department to provide all speaking notes and 
briefing materials prepared for the Deputy 
Minister, Energy, Mines and Resources, for 2020 
Prospectors & Developers Association of 
Canada (PDAC). Timeframe: 01 January 2020 - 
01 April 2020 

A-8296 Environment Discontinued N Information pertaining to spills, contaminated 
sites, or other environmental issues for the 
following locations: Haines Junction: Airport Lot 
1061 Quad 115A13 Group 0000 Plan 97-75 
Burwash: Airport Lot 1012 PTN Quad 115G06 
Group 0000 Plan 06-158 Dawson City Hangar: 
Lot 1046 Quad 116B03 Group 0000 Plan 93-173 
Ross River: Airport Site 5 Lot 1007 PTN Quad 00 
Group 0000 Plan 05-006 Mayo: Lot PT 1068 
Quad 105M12 Group 0000 Plan 95-20 
Whitehorse: Lot 1176-1 Quad 00 Group 0000 
Plan 04-130. Timeframe: 01 January 1950 - 30 
April 2020. 

A-8200 Environment Discontinued N Emails, reports, notes of phone calls, text 
messages, survey data, data sheets, and 
invoices related to the count and census of 
Yukon elk populations that took place in January 
2020 - including information about the rationale 
for choosing who was on each helicopter 
excursion, the data collection processes used 
for the count, and all costs associated with 
staffing (regular pay and overtime), and invoices 
from contractors, pilots and companies. 
Timeframe: 01 October 2019 – 03 March 2020 



A-8231 Health and 
Social Services 

Refused N Copy of records regarding tests for the novel 
coronavirus/COVID-19.  

A-8241 Health and 
Social Services 

Fully Granted N Personal Information 

A-8240 Health and 
Social Services 

Fully Granted N Personal Information 

A-8288 Health and 
Social Services 

No Records N Records, files, and documents, including 
electronic correspondence and data, sent/rec'd 
by officials involved in the procurement of 
medical masks (N95 and other relevant types), 
for the use of Yukon’s territorial government, 
regarding costs on mask shipments due to 
federal customs fees. Timeframe 01 February 
2020 - 28 April 2020. 

A-8248 Highways and 
Public Works 

Partly Granted N Scope of Change Order # 2 for the below 
contract. Value of the Change is $371,085.00. 
C00052439 COLLIERS PROJECT LEADERS INC 
$516,704.00 2 Project Manager [NAME 
OMITTED] Timeframe: 01 January 2020 - 08 
April 2020. 

A-8237 Highways and 
Public Works 

Discontinued N Personal Information 

A-8309 Highways and 
Public Works 

No Records N Information regarding Motorcycle/motorcyclist 
riding through Yukon Highway Construction 
zones to include "Transportation Association of 
Canada (TAC) - Manual of Uniform Traffic 
Control, TAC Geometric Design Guide for 
Canadian Roads (Traffic Management Plan 
Guidelines and/or any literature, manuals, 
guidelines regarding riding within Yukon 
Construction Zones 

A-8242 Highways and 
Public Works 

Discontinued N Copies of public records that includes copies of 
all data breach incidents recorded in your 
department that occurred under the jurisdiction 
of the Yukon. 

A-8305 Justice No Records N Statistics for fiscal years 2017-2018, 2018-2019, 
and 2019-2020, relating to the number of 
immigration detainees (held under the 
Immigration and Refugee Protection Act) who 
were held in segregation within Yukon 
correctional facilities, broken down by facility, 
length of detention, and ground of detention. 
Timeframe: 01 April 2017 - 01 April 2020 



A-8304 Justice No Records N Statistics for fiscal years 2017-2018, 2018-2019, 
and 2019-2020, relating to the number of 
immigration detainees (held under the 
Immigration and Refugee Protection Act) in 
Yukon correctional facilities for the following 
periods, and broken down by facility and ground 
of detention: 99 days or more, 6 months or 
more, a year or more, 18 months or more, and 
2 years or more. Timeframe: 01 April 2017 - 01 
April 2020 

A-8307 Justice Discontinued N Policy briefs, internal directives, standard 
operating procedures, operational bulletins, 
guidelines, protocols and practice manuals 
relating to immigration detainees with mental 
health issues and vulnerable immigration 
detainees held in Yukon correctional facilities. 
Timeframe: 01 April 2017 - 01 April 2020 

A-8306 Justice Discontinued N Information for fiscal years 2017-2018, 2018-
2019, and 2019-2020, relating to the healthcare 
resources available to immigration detainees 
(held under the Immigration and Refugee 
Protection Act) with mental health issues in 
Yukon correctional facilities.  Timeframe: 01 
April 2017 - 01 April 2020 

A-8284 Justice Partly Granted N Information regarding indigenous female 
offenders and births while in custody. 
Timeframe: 01 January 2016 - 01 December 
2019 

A-8294 Tourism and 
Culture 

Partly Granted N Emails and correspondence related to the 
decision to cancel the 2020 Arctic Winter 
Games. Timeframe: 01 February 2020 - 29 April 
2020 

A-8223 Tourism and 
Culture - 
Archives 

No Records N Personal Information 

A-8222 Tourism and 
Culture - 
Archives 

No Records N Personal Information 

A-8224 Tourism and 
Culture - 
Archives 

No Records N Personal Information 



A-8226 Tourism and 
Culture - 
Archives 

No Records N Personal Information 

A-8227 Tourism and 
Culture - 
Archives 

No Records N Personal Information 

A-8228 Tourism and 
Culture - 
Archives 

No Records N Personal Information 

A-8265 Executive 
Council Office 

Partly Granted N Emails to and from the Assistant Deputy 
Minister, Corporate Programs and 
Intergovernmental Relations, Executive Council 
Office, relating to the October 7 2019 letter 
from the Chair of the Yukon Water Board to the 
Premier. 01 October 2019 - 01 November 2020. 

A-8264 Executive 
Council Office 

No Records N Emails to and from Senior Communications 
Advisor, Strategic Corporate Services, Executive 
Council Office, regarding the Canadian 
Taxpayers Federation's annual Teddy Waste 
Awards being awarded to the Government of 
Yukon for the Gold Rush 2 promotion. 
Timeframe: 01 February 2020 - 01 April 2020. 

A-8291 Executive 
Council Office 

No Records N Emails, correspondence, notes, documents with 
respect to [name omitted] violating social 
distancing/physical distancing guidance and 
advice. Timeframe: 01 April 2020 - 29 April 2020 

A-8303 Public Service 
Commission 

Partly Granted N Information about all of [name omitted]’s 
present and former position(s), function(s), and 
salary range(s) as an employee. 

A-8286 Public Service 
Commission 

Refuse to 
Confirm or Deny 

N Personal Information 

A-8161 Public Service 
Commission 

Partly Granted N Personal Information 

A-8280 Yukon 
University 

Discontinued N Personal Information  

A-8279 Yukon 
Development 
Corporation 

No Records N Emails regarding fuel usage, inventory levels 
and delivery delays, including plans to manage 
power generation and distribution in the event 
of a fuel shortage. Timeframe: 01 January 2020 
- 01 February 2020 

A-8257 Yukon Energy 
Corporation 

Fully Granted N Impact of Earth Hour on Yukon's electricity 
usage. Timeframe: 01 January 2000 - 15 April 
2020. 



A-8254 Yukon Hospital 
Corporation 

Fully Granted N Records available regarding the delays in 
sending and or receiving COVID-19/coronavirus 
tests and results. Timeframe: 01 December 
2019- 15 April 2020. 

A-8255 Yukon Hospital 
Corporation 

Fully Granted N Records available from the Yukon Hospital 
Corporation regarding equipment needed in 
response to COVID-19/coronavirus 

A-8252 Yukon Housing 
Corporation 

Fully Granted N Personal Information 
 

A-8285 Yukon 
Workers’ 
Compensation 
and Safety 
Board  

No Records N Personal Information 

 

 

 

 


